
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL 
STATE OF WYOMING 

IN THE MATTER OF THE OBJECTIONS TO ) 
THE MINE PERMIT AMENDMENT ) 
OF MOUNTAIN CEMENT CO., TFN 5 1/100 ) 

ORDER 

DOCKET 13-4807 

The Parties shall appear for a short pre-hearing conference in this matter that will be conducted 
on Monday, December 30, 2013 at 8:30a.m. via telephone conference call and in the Herschler 
Building, Room 1713, Cheyenne, Wyoming. The Parties shall provide the EQC office with a 
direct telephone number and an email address where they can be reached for the pre-hearing on 
or before noon on December 27, 2013. Failure to appear at the pre-hearing conference will result 
in dismissal from this case. 

DATED this 2ih day of December, 2013. 

~ Vd-~ttu pi;!:_ 
Tim Flitner, Hearing Examiner 
Environmental Quality Council 

Filed: 12/27/2013 12:35:50 PM WEQC



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Tyffanne Rowan, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 271
h day of December, 2013, I 

served a copy of the foregoing ORDER by electronic mail to the following: 

Andrew Kuhlmann 
Asst. Attorney General 
andrew.kuhlmann@wvo.gov 

Nancy Nuttbrock 
LQD Administrator 
nancy.nuttbrock@wyo.gov 

Jeremiah Williamson 
Asst. Attorney General 
jeremiah.williamson@wyo.gov 

Todd Parfitt 
Director, DEQ 
Todd.Parfitt@wyo.gov 

I also served a copy by electronic mail and by depositing copies of the same in the United States 

mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to the following: 

Brian Waitkus 
80 Eagle Nest Lane 
Laramie, WY 82070 
wild photo 1 @juno.com 

John M. Walker 
Nancy E. Vehr 
Hickey & Evans, LLP 
P.O. Box 467 
Cheyenne, WY 82003-0467 
nvehr@hickeyevans.com 

Phil Nicholas 
Nicholas & Tangeman, LLC 
P.O. Box 928 
Laramie, WY 82073 
nicholas@wyolegal.com 

Tyffanne Rowan, Office Assistant 
Environmental Quality Council 
122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714 
Herschler Bldg. 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 
Phone: 307-777-7170 
FPC{: 307-777-6134 


